

Buncombe County Board of Commissioners

Request for Board Action

Meeting Date: December 5, 2023

New Business

Department: Recreation Services **Presenter(s):** John Hudson, Budget Director

Contact(s): Allison Dains, Recreation Services Director

Subject: Enka Recreation Destination

Brief Summary: This amendment accepts \$750,000 that Buncombe County Tourism Development Authority has awarded Buncombe County in Tourism Product Development Fund (TPDF) grant dollars for the Enka Recreation Destination project. Funds will be used to complete an additional restroom facility (including water line) and player and visitor amenities at the Buncombe County Sports Park. This would bring the total budget of the Enka Recreation Destination project to \$13,484,226. Matching County funds have already been secured due to previous County funding for the project. No additional County funding required.

Recommended Motion & Requested Action: Approve budget amendment and accept grant award

County Manager's Comments & Recommendation: County Manager recommends as presented